
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 at 1.30 pm in the To be held virtually via Microsoft  
Teams 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 10 September 2020  

 
3   Education Service Response to Covid - Update  

 
Presentation 

 
4   Children Social Care Services Response to Covid - Update  

 
Presentation 

 
5   Approach to a new Performance Management Framework (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
6   Development of OSC Work Programmes (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Joint Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson E-mail: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk, 
Tel: 0191 4332088, Date: Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): M Hall, C Buckley, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 

P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, S Gallagher, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster, M Ord, R Oxberry, J Reay and 
K McClurey 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Tim Kynoch, Rachel Walton and Jill Burrell 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland 
 
  
 
F1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Clelland. 

  
 

F2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
 

F3 EDUCATION SERVICE RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the actions taken by schools and the Education 
Service in response to Covid 19. 
  
It was noted that since 20 March 2020 all schools were partially closed, only 
remaining open for vulnerable children and children of key workers. Since that time 
the service has been working incredibly close with staff to ensure those pupils who 
needed to be in school were, children were fed and at risk families chased if it was 
felt their children were better off in school. The service continued with a skeleton 
staff in the Dryden Centre. 
  
Daily briefing emails were sent to all schools and Governors and safe meetings were 
held weekly with Headteachers. Risk Assessments were put in place and schools 
planned for September reopening. Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health, also 
held a virtual meeting with secondary school Headteachers around the use of masks 
in schools. 
  
It was reported that to date no schools or classes have been sent home, although 
there have been some positive tests there has been no impact on any bubble yet. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

There are concerns that at some point there will be teachers testing positive, when 
that happens the school will work with Public Health for a proportionate response. 
  
Committee was provided with the Recovery Curriculum which is aimed at helping 
primary children to focus on mental health and wellbeing. This was developed with a 
lot of work from the Education Psychologist. 
  
It was questioned what measures are in place to support children with SEN. It was 
confirmed that part of the recovery curriculum is applicable to Special Schools. Ann 
Muxworthy met with Special Schools on a weekly basis so that the voice of those 
schools was always heard. 
  
It was questioned what the school’s response has been to the recovery curriculum. It 
was confirmed that some schools are dipping into it whereas some schools are not 
using it.  It was questioned why the recovery curriculum is only for primary schools 
and it was noted that this is because the service only has primary specialists now. 
For the secondary schools which are academies it would depend on who is leading 
them. 
  
The point was made that the level of support and advice given to primary schools 
during Covid has been exemplary. 
  
It was questioned whether Headteachers are aware of what to do should there be an 
outbreak in their school. It was noted that a lot of meetings have been held with 
schools and Public Health around what should be done in that situation so it is 
expected that schools should understand the process. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That Committee was satisfied with the response to the partial  

closure of schools by the schools and education service. 
  
 

F4 CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the actions taken by Children’s Social Care Service 
in response to Covid 19, in particular the response to managing safeguarding and 
supporting vulnerable children. 
  
It was acknowledged that the majority of work within the service involves face to face 
meetings with families. Therefore, there was an immediate need to look at 
alternative arrangements whilst ensuring children and young people were kept safe. 
It was noted that there were some national changes to allow more flexibility to 
deliver service differently. These changes however are due to end on 25 September 
2020 so officers are monitoring the situation going forward. 
  
Committee was provided with Risk Assessments that were carried out for Children’s 
Homes in the Borough. It was confirmed that respite care at Grove House was 
maintained, albeit on a reduced capacity, however other local authorities had to 
close their short term care completely. 
  
It was also noted that there was a reduction in the number of court cases that could 

Page 4



 

be heard, along with an increase in applications to court. 
  
Trackers were put in place to enable the service to monitor those at highest risk, 
establish who had to been seen in their home settings and which meetings could be 
held virtually. 
  
A number of staff from other services were redeployed into Care Homes to support 
staffing levels and a number of those have gone on to apply for permanent roles 
there. 
  
Links were made to national and regional groups which allowed a close eye to be 
kept on how services could be delivered differently and a lot was learnt from other 
areas with larger staff shortages. 
  
It was noted that strong links continued between Children’s Social Care and 
Education Services which worked well in terms of safeguarding issues and 
concerns. 
  
It was noted that as the Borough moves out of lockdown some usual services have 
been delivered face to face, for example Family Time with birth families. 
  
Committee was advised that there has been a significant increase in the number of 
Looked After Children and an overall increase of Child Protection Plans in place. 
LAC data shows that this is due to the speed that the service is able to move 
children out of care given the impact of the pandemic.  
  
It was questioned whether Covid has impacted on children in terms of attachment 
issues and not being able to see birth families. It was confirmed that a number of 
surveys have been held around this and there has been a mixed response, for 
example some teenagers welcomed a more natural communication i.e. through 
technology – texting, phoning. It was also noted that a lot of work has been carried 
out around the emotional health and wellbeing of younger children and services are 
being developed to address that. It was acknowledged that some family time is 
directed by the Court and some young people actually welcomed the reduction in 
contact. In cases like these individual Plans are being looked at in terms of future 
family time. 
  
It was questioned as to what arrangements were put in place for monitoring Care 
Leavers during Covid. It was confirmed that Care Leavers continued to be supported 
by the Leaving Care Team which remained fully functional throughout Covid. Virtual 
Forums were held and surveys carried out and positive feedback was received from 
the young people. It was noted that the Care Leavers offer has not changed 
massively except for the virtual platform instead. 
  
It was suggested that the wearing of masks should be included in the risk 
assessments for Social Workers travelling in cars. It was confirmed that the risk 
assessments are updated weekly so there is a likelihood that has already changed 
and assurance was given that this would be changed if not. 
  
Committee questioned whether there had been an increase of referrals in relation to 

Page 5



 

domestic violence, following the big campaign at the start of Covid, and whether this 
effected the number of children and young people in care.  It was confirmed that the 
number of referrals actually reduced initially for children, this is linked to education 
colleagues being the biggest referrers, however there was a significant increase in 
the number of adults referred to the domestic abuse service. Two new staff have 
been appointed into the service to work with perpetrators of domestic abuse to look 
at the impact on families.  It was noted that the service is planning for a surge in 
referrals when schools return and there is increased capacity within the team to deal 
with this. 
  
It was questioned as to the staffing levels throughout Covid. It was confirmed that 
there was a lot of preparation undertaken in case of reduced staffing levels, however 
at the early stage the service was not impacted and it is only in more recent weeks 
that staff levels are being affected. An advert for Social Worker posts has gone out 
which has received a good response, shortlisting will be carried out next week and it 
is anticipated that those appointments will resolve any immediate problems. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 

F5 EARLY HELP SERVICE RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the response of the Early Help Service to the 
pandemic and the per
[...]
hat plans may be in this year and feedback to the Committee. 
  
It was questioned whether the indicators would change once the new reporting 
format is in place.  It was noted that the corporate performance framework is 
currently being reviewed and that the indicators will not be the same in the future. 
The current indicators reflected the Vision 2020 plan which were right at the time but 
going forward there will be a different set of indicators linked the Council priorities. It 
is expected that the new indicators will be more meaningful and provide more up to 

Page 7



 

date data.  Committee felt that some of the current data should be kept under 
review, in particular the tackling inequality data. It was confirmed that all the data 
would continue to be tracked but would not necessarily be reported on, although it 
may be necessary to do some bespoke education indicator reports in the future.  It 
was also noted that the new framework will better reflect priorities and how these 
have changed as a result of Covid. It was confirmed that Councillors will be engaged 
in the development of the framework.   
  
Committee raised concerns that the indicator in relation to the percentage of children 
in low income families has been removed. It was confirmed that this was originally 
based on government data (tax credits) which government said was not fit for 
purpose and were reviewing it, however there is no replacement as of yet. 
Committee agreed this was key and should be included in future reports and 
questioned whether something locally could be looked at instead of waiting for a 
government indicator to be developed.  It was noted that this has been looked at 
locally but that there is not a straightforward way of calculating this, generally there 
is not a lot of data that can be pulled together locally which would produce a 
meaningful indicator. The data relating to children in poverty is derived from national 
data sets, which is not held locally, therefore it would not be possible to replicate this 
indicator. It was agreed that this should be looked at as part of the performance 
framework review to see what could be produced locally, albeit a breakdown to show 
part of the picture rather than an amalgamation of data sets. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee was satisfied the activities  

undertaken during October to March 2020 supported 
delivery of the Thrive agenda. 

  
                                    (ii)   That the areas identified by Committee during its  

discussion be included in future performance reporting. 
  
                                    (iii)  That the Cabinet will consider a composite  

performance report at their meeting on 20 October 2020. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

      FAMILIES  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                       3 December 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Delivering Thrive - Approach to a New Performance 

Management Framework 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  

 

This report sets out the proposed approach towards developing a new performance 
management and improvement framework for the Council and seeks the views of 
members of the Committee to inform its development.   
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 

1. Performance Management is used by local authorities to identify how well they 
are delivering for local people and where to improve this delivery so that services 
and outcomes offer value for money and achieve better results. It aims to help 
services get from where they are to where they need to be – making a positive 
difference to the lives of people in Gateshead in an efficient and effective way.   

 
A New Framework 
 

2. The Council’s current performance framework has been in place for several years 
and has evolved over time.  There is a need to develop a new framework that 
better reflects the prior
[...]
king 

 
Engagement 
 

7. Engagement across the Council both elected members and services is crucial to 
the development of a fit for purpose framework. A part of the engagement of 
members, each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked for their views 
on the development of the framework and on future engagement.  
 

8. The Committee will receive a presentation outlining underpinning principles for a 
new approach.  This will also include some examples of how other local 
authorities present performance information.   

 
 

Recommendation 
 

9. Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide 
views on the following: 

 

 What would you like from a new Performance Management and 
Improvement Framework? 

 What would help you in your scrutiny role? 

 How would you like to be involved and engaged in the development of a 
new framework? 

 
Contact:  Lindsay Murray                             Ext: 2794 
 

 

Page 10



  

      
 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Development of OSC Work Programmes 
  
REPORT OF:             Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Summary 
 
This report sets out the current position in relation to this OSC’s work programme for 2020-
21 and sets out the indicative approach to developing the OSC work programmes for 
2021-22. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
OSC Work Programme 2020-21 
 

1. In light of the ongoing uncertainties arising in relation to the Covid -19 pandemic, 
along with the pressures on services that has brought and taking account of the   
Council’s approach to the development of a new performance framework, we have 
consulted the OSC Chairs and put forward a more flexible approach to scrutiny for 
this municipal year.  
 

2. This approach recognises the demands on services and the Council as a whole but, 
at the same time, ensures that we meet our statutory obligations to provide an 
effective scrutiny function and scrutiny concentrates on delivering work that is of 
genuine value and relevance to the work of the wider Council. 

 
3. Since the start of the restrictions introduced in response to the pandemic, 

Gateshead’s four main OSCs have met once during September 2020 to receive a 
progress update on the impact of the Covid -19 pandemic and an update on end of 
year performance for 2019-20 and it is anticipated that, given the ongoing position 
in relation to the pandemic, the main focus of OSC meetings for the remainder of 
this municipal year will be on the Covid-19 pandemic and the impacts of that. 
 

4. As a result, it is proposed that outstanding issues from the 2019-20 work 
programmes should not be progressed at this time and the work of this OSC is 
refocused on the current Covid-19 related priorities and the impacts of that 
alongside a couple of other  priority issues for the Council / partners which are 
already being progressed elsewhere so should not place any additional burdens on 
service areas (Appendix 1) 
 

5. This in turn means a reduced programme of meetings with the four main OSCs 
meeting next in March 2021 as per the dates set out in the calendar of meetings 
 

Development of 2021-22 Work Programme 
 

6. At this stage, given all of the issues outlined above; the potential timing of any 
government settlements for local authorities impacting the Council’s budget process 

 
FAMILIES  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 December 2020 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  

and the strong possibility that OSC meetings will continue to need to be held 
remotely for some time to come, it is considered that the approach to developing 
the OSC work programmes for 2021-22 is likely to have to be similarly flexible and 
any proposals will need to be indicative.  
 

7. With this in mind, it is provisionally proposed that initial consultation with OSC 
Chairs and other elected members and officers on the proposed priority issues for 
the new work programmes for 2021-22 commences in February 2021.  
 

8. This would align with the Council’s budget process. It is also hoped that by then the 
situation in relation to the Covid 19 pandemic will have moved on sufficiently to 
allow for greater clarity on the potential nature and extent of scrutiny during 2021-22 
( ie number of meetings/ issues to be scrutinised) and the potential priority issues 
scrutiny could progress on behalf of the Council and add value. Clearly, however, a 
continued focus on the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic in some form or another 
will be likely to be a major area of focus for the OSCs going forwards. 
 

9. It is then proposed that discussions take place with members of OSCs at their 
meetings in March 2021 on emerging issues for the work programmes and relevant 
linkages with the new performance management framework. 
 

10. Consultation will then take place with key partners on the emerging themes with a 
view to feedback being shared with the OSCs’ at the OSCs’ first meeting of the new 
2021 -2022 municipal year and the OSCs new work programmes being agreed. 

 
   
Recommendations 
 

11. The Committee is asked to:- 
a) Note the position in relation to the OSC’s work programme for 2020-21 
b) Give its views on the indicative approach to developing the OSC work 

programmes for 2021- 22 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138 

 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

   
 

Draft Families OSC Work Programme 2020/21 

10 September 2020 
1.30pm 

 Progress update on the impact of the Covid -
19 pandemic 

 Update on end of year performance for 2019-
20 

3 December 2020 
1.30pm 

 Covid-19 Update – focusing on lessons 
learned and how this is impacting / has 
impacted on / changed the way the work of 
the Council is progressed in the longer term.  

 Performance Framework – PowerPoint 
Presentati

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 3 December 2020 
 

 
PRESENT:  
 Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, L Caffrey, 

B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, S Gallagher, 
L Kirton, K McCartney, E McMaster, M Ord, R Oxberry, 
Reay and K McClurey 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Tim Kynoch, Rachel Walton and Jill Burrell 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
 
 
F7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
F8 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
Matters Arising: 
 

F4 - Children Social Care Services Response to Covid 

It was questioned what is happening following the national changes which were due 
to end on 25 September 2020. It was confirmed that these changes offered more 
flexibility in legislation, for example being able to carry out Foster Carer 
assessments without medical certificates.  This flexibility has now been removed and 
it is back to business as usual. It was noted that the service managed not to utilise 
much of these changes and therefore its removal has not had much impact on the 
service. 
 

F9 EDUCATION SERVICE RESPONSE TO COVID - UPDATE  
 

 Committee received a presentation giving an update on the Education Service 
response to the pandemic. 
  
In terms of what went well, it was noted that all schools stayed open during the initial 
lockdown, with places provided for vulnerable and key worker children and good 
contact was maintained with families not attending school. In addition schools 
worked with the School Meals team to ensure no child went hungry. 
  
Robust risk assessments were put in place and good risk assessments were led by 
the Council’s Health and Safety Team. Committee was advised that since 



 

September the vast majority of children have thrived since returning to school. 
  
Schools have advised that communication has been great throughout with daily 
briefings being sent out initially and weekly virtual meetings with Headteachers 
continues. Schools have appreciated that services have adapted so quickly. 
  
In terms of what has not worked so well, these are mainly issues beyond the control 
of the schools and Council with a lot of mixed messages coming out of Government, 
and therefore that has been a lot of reliance on schools and Headteachers. For 
example around free school meal vouchers, track and trace and changing messages 
regarding GCSE’s. there is also still concern about statutory assessments and 
accountability. It was noted that this has added to the growing pressure and anxiety 
in schools that is being felt by leaders and staff. 
  
It was acknowledged that a number of lessons have been learnt, for example 
utilising technology and if this were to happen again contact with vulnerable families 
would need to be made even quicker. In addition, the redeployment of staff to roles 
where they can make a difference would be done quicker. 
  
In terms of ongoing challenges, these were outlined as; 

        Significant disruption of education due to ‘bubbles’ popping 

        Staffing level becoming challenging in some schools 

        Potential supply costs could have a very negative impact on budgets 

        Tension / anxiety within many schools remains high – for example there has 
been an increase in the number of grievances, with more pressure on 
teachers who feel that they have never been off duty. 

  
The point was made that there have been real issues with digital access for some 
pupils, this has been down to lack of equipment or affordability of access to data. 
This has led to difficulties for some children in completing their work as some 
schools have been reluctant to give paperwork to pupils.  This issue was 
acknowledged as a concern and schools have been encouraged to do more 
‘blended learning’. A group was set up early on in the pandemic to look at what tools 
were available to them. An example was given of Carr Hill Primary School which 
went back to paper resources as it was felt that this was right for that community.  
  
It was noted that early on in the pandemic, through a government scheme, 
vulnerable children were identified to receive laptops. Each school was then given a 
notional number of laptops they should receive, however this number was then 
lowered which resulted in some schools not receiving the quantity they should have. 
  
Concerns were raised that if teachers have to isolate because their own child has 
been sent home to isolate they do not receive full pay.  It was confirmed that this 
was a decision taken within HR and is not just in relation to schools but is across all 
services.  Committee requested further information on the rationale of this decision. 
  
It was asked whether there was any feedback on how year 6 children have 
transitioned into secondary school. It was noted that a number of secondary schools 
were creative with their transition arrangements, for example offering virtual tours, 
and there have been no reported problems outside of the ordinary for this year. 



 

  
It was queried what the intake into nursery has been like this year, in particular in 
terms of speech and language skills. It was noted that the Early Years Team will be 
working on these figures and be making comparisons to previous years. 
  
It was questioned as to what support is being provided to Teachers through the 
pandemic. It was confirmed that counselling services have been increased, and 
whereas previously Governors would challenge schools a different ethos is being 
created. In terms of SATS for example schools are being told to do what is right for 
the school and their children. The Service was keen to ensure staff were being 
listened to and therefore reassurance and counselling is continuing to be offered. 
  
It was queried whether data is being collected around staff absence and the number 
of children working from home. It was confirmed that there has been close work with 
Public Health and they receive daily numbers of pupils and staff who are isolating on 
a school by school basis. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  

F10 CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES RESPONSE TO COVID - UPDATE  
 

 An update was provided on the response to Covid by Children’s Social Care. 
  
In terms of what has worked well, it was noted that all service within Social Care and 
Early Help continued to be delivered throughout the initial lockdown phase. All 
vulnerable children where supported by their care team and family time continued to 
be offered to all through both face to face and virtually, which depended on a full risk 
assessment.  It was also noted that all staff successfully moved to remote working 
and staffing level remained viable throughout.  Great support was offered from ICT 
services to ensure staff and families could continue to work and make contact.   
  
The service continues to RAG rate children on how they will work from home. 
Through a DfE grant, 500-600 laptops were provided to vulnerable families. It was 
acknowledged however that this was not an easy feat. 
  
It was noted that there has been an increase in the overall demand in Children’s 
Social Care, with 11.8% more Looked After Children (LAC) compared to last year. 
The highest number of LAC that Gateshead has ever had was in the summer when 
there were 454 children, there was also a 9.6% increase in Children in Need. This 
created pressures as staffing levels have not increased and it also reflects the 
challenges faced by families. There has also been an increase in Early Help 
services with a 17% increase from last year. 
  
Due to the increased demand on the service, more children have been place with 
Independent Fostering Agencies (IFAs), 24 more places than previous year. This 
has impacted on response time and has proven quite challenging. 
  
During the most recent phase of the lockdown there has been more of an impact on 
the workforce with more Covid positive staff and therefore more isolation. The 
majority of staff have still been able to work but this has required the service to think 



 

differently regarding how direct work was undertaken. 
  
In terms of lessons learnt, the merits of re-deployment have been seen with the 
successful movement of staff into children’s Homes. There has been successful 
recruitment of additional Social Workers at a time when other local authorities were 
putting their recruitment on hold. This has led to the appointment of some very 
experienced Social Workers.  There has also been a number of benefits to using IT 
platforms, through teams, video meetings and virtual family time.   
  
It was reported that, despite increased demand, services have been maintained and 
new initiatives taken up, such as the DfE Social Worker in schools programme which 
was launched in November. Through this programme there have been six Social 
Workers placed in schools across Gateshead, the initiative has been well received 
by schools. 
  
In terms of ongoing challenges it was noted that maintaining good staff emotional 
wellbeing and morale is essential. Also, being responsive to staffing pressures and 
absences as an impact of Covid will continue to be challenging, although it was 
acknowledged that this has slowed down over the last week.  A further challenge will 
be the ability to meet ongoing increase in demand, especially if the pattern of 
increasing number continues, this will be in relation to foster placements, residential 
provision and staffing levels. 
  
It was queried whether the delays with partner agencies has led to increased cost 
burdens on the authority and whether there is any indication of what overspend 
there has been this year. It was confirmed that this is currently being worked on but 
that placing a child in a local authority placement is very different compared to IFAs 
and ideally our children and young people should be kept in local foster placements. 
Work is ongoing to increase the number of Foster Carers in Gateshead and it is 
hoped that due to the current situation, i.e. increased redundancies etc, more people 
will see this as an opportunity for a career change. Virtual open evenings are being 
held and so far 10 new families have come forward and assessments have started. 
It was acknowledged however that with a greater number or Foster Carers comes a 
need for more Social Workers, therefore it is expected there will be a large 
overspend on the budget this year, although Covid funding has also been received 
to offset some of that overspend. 
  
It was questioned whether there has been an increase in the number of grievances 
within the Social Care Teams. It was confirmed that there has been no increase, the 
service has very robust managers who are very linked in with their staff. Although 
the service has had to adapt staff are receiving the support they need. 
  
Committee requested that absence figures be shared to show yearly comparisons 
and also those absences relating to Covid. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted. 
  
  
 

 



 

F11 APPROACH TO A NEW PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 

 The Committee received a report setting out the proposed approach towards 
developing a new performance management and improvement framework for the 
Council. The current framework ended in September and the new framework is 
being developed to better reflect the Council’s priorities. 
  
It was reported that it is important to have a tool to identify how the Council is 
delivering against the Thrive agenda, and therefore making a difference for local 
people. The new framework will be looking at if resources are in the right place 
which will be part of a broader framework. The framework should help get the 
Council from where it is to where we want it to be with clear analysis to understand 
where improvements and interventions need to be targeted to have the greatest 
impact. 
  
The guiding principles were set out as; 

        Shaped by Councillors to enable them to scrutinise performance 

        Owned by all services and led by senior officers 

        Based on delivery of Thrive 

        Layered approach 

        Integral to the budget approach 

        Simple and responsive 

        Engages employees through its development 

        Quantitative and qualitative approach 

        Locality based approached as well as population level 

        Takes account of partnership working 

        Intelligence led, including benchmarking, to review and improves 

        Data hub approach – more accessible data behind a streamlined, corporate 
framework 

        Measures the health of the organisation 

  
A number of performance frameworks from other local authorities was provided to 
the Committee. 
  
Committee was advised that performance management should help an organisation 
get from where it is to where it wants to be and is an important tool in identifying 
strengths and areas for improvement through interventions. 
  
The point was made that the Thrive agenda and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
are based on a qualitative approach and therefore not about quantitative as many 
performance frameworks usually are. It was noted that the basic principles of both 
strategies are to reduce inequality, place based positive redistribution (equity 
between communities). It was acknowledged that these principles need to be 
reflected in any performance management framework and to make Thrive a reality 
these principles need to be unlocked.  It was acknowledged as things change 
quickly it may be that the framework will need to start small and continue to be 
reviewed going forward. 
  
It was agreed that the information contained in the framework needed to be 



 

accessible and more condensed. It was also suggested that any under performance 
should be highlighted with the reasons why and how it would be addressed.  RAG 
rating was also felt useful to continue into the new framework. 
  
RESOLVED    -       That the views of the Committee be noted and any further  

views be provided to officers. 
 

F12 DEVELOPMENT OF OSC WORK PROGRAMMES  
 

 A report was presented on the current position relating to the OSC work 
programmes for 2020-21 and 2021-22. 
  
As a result of Covid it was previously agreed that this year’s programme would not 
go ahead and for next year the work programme would continue to have a degree of 
flexibility. 
  
Discussions will be held with OSC Chair’s in the new year and emerging themes will 
then be identified at the next meeting of this Committee in March. 
  
One area of concern was raised relating to children’s oral health as dentists have 
been badly impacted and Committee previously undertook a review on this issue. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee noted the position in relation to the  

OSC’s work programme for 2020-21. 
  
                                    (ii)   That Committee was satisfied with the indicative  

approach to developing the OSC work programmes for 
2021-22. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


